“investments and other financial assets” and “cash and cash
equivalents” of our consolidated statement of financial
position. The group does not track its assets based on
country of origin.

Capital employed is defined as “total assets” excluding “cash
and cash equivalents” less (i) “current liabilities” excluding
“bank overdrafts” and “current portion of financial debt” and
(ii) “non-current liabilities” excluding “financial debt”.

Seasonality

We have historically experienced higher levels of activity in
our equipment manufacturing operations towards the end of
the year as our clients seek to fully deploy their annual
budgeted capital expenditure. The same overall pattern
usually applies to our Multi-client activity which usually shows
an increase in sales in the last quarter; as a consequence,
we traditionally experience a lower level of activity at the
beginning of each year.

- 25 - CGG

Analysis by segment (continuing operations)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2021

Amounts in millions of US$, except for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

GGR Equipment Eliminations Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 378.7 261.2 - 639.9 (49.3) 590.6

Inter-segment revenues   0.8 (0.8) -   -

Operating revenues 378.7 262.0 (0.8) 639.9 (49.3) 590.6
Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Multi-client surveys) (49.6) (24.3) (3.0) (76.9)   (76.9)

Depreciation and amortization of Multi-
client surveys (117.5)   - (117.5) 40.0 (77.5)

Operating income (1) 36.3 (0.4) (21.4) 14.5 (9.3) 5.2
EBITDAs 189.8 23.8 (18.3) 195.3 (49.3) 146.0
Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity method 0.0 0.0 - 0.0   0.0

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (1) 36.3 (0.4) (21.4) 14.5 (9.3) 5.2
Capital expenditures (excluding Multi-
client surveys) (2) 20.8 20.0 0.1 40.9 -  40.9

Investments in Multi-client surveys, net
cash 131.0 - - 131.0 -  131.0

Capital employed (3) 1.6 0.5 -  2.1 -  2.1
Total identifiable assets  2.2 0.6 0.1 2.9 -  2.9
(1) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.
(2) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(23.5) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2021. “Eliminations

and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.
(3) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations are included under the column

“Eliminations and other”.

 Nine months ended September 30, 2020
Amounts in millions of US$, except
for
assets and capital employed
in billions of US$

GGR Equipment Elimination
s

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated
customers 491.6 180.5  -   672.1 (3.2) 668.9

Inter-segment revenues (1)  -   2.5 (2.5)  -   -   -

Operating revenues 491.6 183.0 (2.5) 672.1 (3.2) 668.9
Depreciation and amortization
(excluding Multi-client surveys) (112.5) (23.4) (0.6) (136.5)  -   (136.5)

Depreciation and amortization of
Multi-client surveys (238.1)  -   -   (238.1) 10.7 (227.4)

Operating income (2) (85.9) (16.4) (20.0) (122.3) 7.5 (114.8)
EBITDAs 253.5 7.4 (17.9) 243.0 (3.2) 239.8
Share of income in companies
accounted for under the equity
method

0.1  -   -   0.1  -   0.1

Earnings Before Interest and Tax
(2) (85.8) (16.4) (20.0) (122.2) 7.5 (114.7)

Capital expenditures (excluding
Multi-client surveys) (3) 31.3 16.8 1.7 49.8  -   49.8

Investments in Multi-client surveys,
net cash 198.0  -   -   198.0  -   198.0

Capital employed (4) 1.7 0.6  (0.1) 2.2  -   2.2
Total identifiable assets  2.3  0.6   -   2.9  -   2.9
(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.
(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.
(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(31.9) million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. “Eliminations

and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.
(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations are included under the column

“Eliminations and other”.

- 26 - CGG

The following table disaggregates our operating revenues by major sources for the period:

Nine months ended September 30,

 2021 2020

(En millions de dollars US)
GGR Equipement Total

Consolidé GGR Equipement Total
Consolidé

Multi-client prefunding 42.2 -  42.2 139.5 -  139.5
Multi-client after sales 71.1 -  71.1 96.0 -  96.0
Total Multi-client 113.3 -  113.3 235.5 -  235.5
Geoscience 216.1 -  216.1 252.9 -  252.9
Total equipment -  262.0 262.0 -  183.0 183.0
Internal revenues -  (0.8) (0.8)  - (2.5) (2.5)
Total operating revenues 329.4 261.2 590.6 488.4 180.5 668.9

NOTE 12   OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Other revenues and expenses amounted to US$9.6 million in
the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to
US$(154.8) million in the nine months ended September 30,
2020.

The US$9.6 million of other revenue (expenses) net for the
three first quarters 2021 was composed of (i) US$7.9 million
gain in respect of reversal of unused provision corresponding
mainly to the revised assumptions of the redundancy costs of
the employment protection scheme launched in 2020, (ii)
US$7.2 million gain mainly due to the remeasurement at fair

value of the GeoSoftware business available for sale and (iii)

[…]

This operating and financial review and prospects should be
read in conjunction with our consolidated interim financial
statements and the notes thereto.

Our significant accounting policies are fully described in
note 1 to our 2020 consolidated annual financial statements.

Significant events, Acquisitions and Divestures

Please refer to note 2 for a discussion of major events during
the period.

- 30 - CGG

Nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2020

Unless otherwise specified, comparisons made in this section are between the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and the
nine months ended September 30, 2020. References to 2021 correspond to the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and
references to 2020 correspond to the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

Operating revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by division for each of the periods stated:

 Nine months ended September 30, Increase/(Decrease)

(In millions of US dollars)

2021 2020 2021 vs. 2020

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

Segment
Figures

As
reported

Geoscience  216.1   -   216.1   252.9   -   252.9  (15)% (15)%

Multi-client data  162.6   (49.3)  113.3   238.7   (3.2)  235.5  (32)% (52)%

GGR Revenues  378.7  (49.3)  329.4   491.6   (3.2)  488.4  (23)% (33)%

Equipment Revenues  262.1   -   262.1   183.0   -   183.0  43% 43%
Eliminated revenues and
others  (0.8)  -   (0.8)  (2.5)  -   (2.5) (66)% (66)%

Total operating revenues  639.9   (49.3)  590.6   672.1   (3.2)  668.9  (5)% (12)%

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported, following
the application of IFRS 15, decreased by 12% to
US$591 million in 2021 from US$669 million in 2020.
Declines in Multi-client data revenues and, to a lesser extent,
Geoscience, were partly offset by an improvement in
Equipment revenues.

Before IFRS 15 adjustments, our consolidated operating
revenues decreased by 5% to US$640 million in 2021 from
US$672 million in 2020. The respective contributions from the
Group’s businesses to our segment operating revenues were
59% from GGR and 41% from Equipment.

GGR

Operating revenues as reported from our GGR segment

[…]

EBITDAS is defined as earnings before interest, tax, income
from equity affiliates, depreciation, amortization net of
amortization expense capitalized to Multi-client and share-
based compensation cost. Share-based compensation
includes both stock options and shares issued under our
share allocation plans. EBITDAS is presented as additional

information because we understand that it is one measure
used by certain investors to determine our operating cash
flow and historical ability to meet debt service and capital
expenditure requirements.

However, other companies may present EBIT and EBITDAS
differently than we do. EBIT and EBITDAS are not a measure
of financial performance under IFRS and should not be
considered as an alternative to cash flow from operating
activities or as a measure of liquidity or an alternative to net
income as indicators of our operating performance or any
other measures of performance derived in accordance with
IFRS.

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS and EBIT to net income for the periods indicated:

 Nine months ended September 30, 2021

(In millions of US dollars) Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments As reported

EBITDAS  195.3   (49.3)  146.0
Depreciation and amortization  (76.9)  -   (76.9)
Multi-client surveys impairment and amortization  (117.5)  40.0   (77.5)
Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Multi-client surveys   12.9   -   12.9
Share-based compensation expenses  0.7   -   0.7
Operating income  14.5   (9.3)  5.2
Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for under equity
method  -   -   -

EBIT  14.5   (9.3)  5.2
Cost of financial debt, net  (94.3)   (94.3)
Other financial income (loss)  (42.1)   (42.1)
Total income taxes  (19.0)   (19.0)
Net income from continuing operations  (140.9)  (9.3)  (150.2)

- 35 - CGG

 Nine months ended September 30, 2020

(In millions of US dollars) Segment Figures IFRS 15
adjustments As reported

EBITDAS  243.0   (3.2)   239.8

Depreciation and amortization  (136.5)  -   (136.5)

Multi-client surveys impairment and amortization  (238.1)  10.7   (227.4)

Depreciation and amortization capitalized to Multi-client surveys   13.2   -   13.2

Share-based compensation expenses  (3.9)  -   (3.9)

Operating income  (122.3)  7.5   (114.8)
Share of (income) loss in companies accounted for under equity
method  0.1   -   0.1

EBIT  (122.2)  7.5   (114.7)

Cost of financial debt, net  (99.7)   (99.7)

Other financial income (loss)  (41.8)   (41.8)

Total income taxes  (36.8)   (36.8)

Net income from continuing operations (300.5) 7.5  (293.0)

Net cash flow

“Net cash flow” is defined as “Net cash flow provided by
operating activities” plus “Total net proceeds from disposals
of assets”, minus (i) “Total capital expenditures” and
“Investments in Multi-client surveys, net cash” as set out in
our consolidated statement of cash flows in the “Investing
section”, (ii) “Lease repayment” and “Financial expenses
paid” as set out in our consolidated statement of cash flows
in the “Financing section”, and (iii) “Net cash flows incurred
by Discontinued Operations”.

Net cash flow is presented as additional information because
we understand that it is one measure used by certain